TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS

July 2020
July 2020 July 2019
Beginning of FY 27,167 28,289
New Members 122 46
New Free Members 223 306
Candidates 33 26
Students 101 63
Academic Affiliates 0 2
International Affiliates 0 0
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates 52 28
Total New Participants 531 471
Total Reinstates 107 127
Deceased -20 -8
Terminated -134 -178
Total Terminated -154 -186
Other -9 -4
Total 27,642 28,697
July 2020 July 2019 Change
Activity for Month
New Participants 209 280 -25.4%
Reinstatements 49 65| -24.6%
Deceased -9 -5 80.0%
Terminated -38 -93[ -100.0%
Other -2 -2
Total Activity for Month 209 245 -14.7%
July 2020 July 2019 Change
Public Practice 11,415 11,513 -0.9%
Industry 6,221 6,239 -0.3%
Government 384 378 1.6%
Education 505 483 4.6%
Academic Affiliate 21 19 10.5%
International Affiliate 10 10 0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate 678 639 6.1%
Candidates 555 709 -21.7%
Students 1,879 2,108| -10.9%
Retired 1,584 1,685 -6.0%
Unknown 4,390 4914 -10.7%
Total 27,642 28,697 -3.7%




TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

July 2020
Deceased

TXCPAID Name Chapter
123456 Robertson Leonard Allen Dallas Chapter
114274 Peevey Joseph White El Paso Chapter
111079 Ralph Paul William Houston Chapter
116927 Simon Bert J Houston Chapter
156834 Faulk Ritchey Lacie Houston Chapter
106962 Green Arthur George Permian Basin Chapter
106169 Jaime A. C. Rio Grande Valley Chapter
114843 Schwartzman H. Lee San Antonio Chapter
115271 White David Eugene Southeast Texas Chapter

Terminated
TXCPAID Name Reason Chapter
908119 Musalem Marie Duplicate record Austin Chapter
115198 Raiborn Cecily Anne Moved out of state/country Austin Chapter
181207 Stepp Elizabeth Jaye Retired Austin Chapter
170208 Mattson Shanna Brown Revoked license Central Texas Chapter
986761 Pearce Gary Duplicate record Corpus Christi Chapter
191120 Dean J Caleb Employer does not pay dues |Dallas Chapter
915080 Dobe Michael Edward Employer does not pay dues |Dallas Chapter
127358 Coddington Deborah Kay Moved out of state/country Dallas Chapter
901920 Guo Yu Moved out of state/country Dallas Chapter
909906 Reilly Edward Donald Moved out of state/country Dallas Chapter
980348 Jones Alexander Devon No reason given Dallas Chapter
181881 Portugal Shannon LaRae Retired Dallas Chapter
192883 Jenson Rick A Retired Dallas Chapter
137626 Stafford David Wayne Other East Texas Chapter
983603 Miller Erin Duplicate record El Paso Chapter
704765 Orth Daniel Scott Benefits inadequate for needs |Fort Worth Chapter
127937 Cummings Gretchen C Retired Fort Worth Chapter
122218 Peterson Julie Motheral Retired with State Board Fort Worth Chapter
986737 Tudor Scottie Duplicate record Houston Chapter
168085 Wayland Linda Kay Employer does not pay dues [Houston Chapter
179575 Fails Suzanne Dent Employer does not pay dues |Houston Chapter
124340 Sussman Gary Mark Moved out of state/country Houston Chapter
913422 Dame John A No reason given Houston Chapter
984619 Wang Eric S. No reason given Houston Chapter
112631 Petry Gary J Retired Houston Chapter
108085 Roberts Rogers Adair Revoked license Houston Chapter
907263 Addington Chuck Surrendered license Houston Chapter
147587 Wallace Doris W. Moved out of state/country Out-of-State Chapter
114639 O'Neill James Richard No reason given Out-of-State Chapter




954265 Johnson Robert Alan Retired Out-of-State Chapter
143972 Gillis Melody Rhea Retired Panhandle Chapter

146761 Brodnax Susan Denise Retired San Angelo Chapter
979228 Alemeshet Bethel Duplicate record San Antonio Chapter
132043 Chapa Ricardo J Moved out of state/country San Antonio Chapter
980320 Wollenberg Christian Roger Other San Antonio Chapter
113996 Schueneman James Douglas Retired San Antonio Chapter
135999 Shelander Joan Elaine Retired San Antonio Chapter
145679 Cross Alice Faye Retired San Antonio Chapter




CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF July 2020

*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene
Beginning of FY 322
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Other 0
YTD Activity 0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 323
Brazos Valley
Beginning of FY 299
New Participants 5
Reinstatements 2
Deceased 0
Terminated 0
Other 0
YTD Activity 7
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 309
Corpus Christi
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 6
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -3
Other 0
YTD Activity 3
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 440
East Texas
Beginning of FY 805
New Participants 28
Reinstatements 5
Deceased 0
Terminated -5
Other 0
YTD Activity 28
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 834

Austin
Beginning of FY 2,285
New Participants 55
Reinstatements 14
Deceased 0
Terminated -17
Other 0
YTD Activity 52
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 2,337
Central Texas
Beginning of FY 585
New Participants 11
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -2
Other 0
YTD Activity 10
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 595
Dallas
Beginning of FY 6,316
New Participants 177
Reinstatements 26
Deceased -2
Terminated -34
Other 0
YTD Activity 167
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 6,470
El Paso
Beginning of FY 402
New Participants 7
Reinstatements 0
Deceased -2
Terminated -2
Other 0
YTD Activity 3
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 403




Houston

Fort Worth
Beginning of FY 2,463
New Participants 47
Reinstatements 9
Deceased 0
Terminated -13
Other 0
YTD Activity 43
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 2,503
Panhandle
Beginning of FY 489
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Other 0
YTD Activity 0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 490
Rio Grande Valley
Beginning of FY 303
New Participants 6
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -2
Terminated 0
Other 0
YTD Activity 6
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 311
San Antonio
Beginning of FY 2,385
New Participants 38
Reinstatements 11
Deceased -4
Terminated -10
Other 0
YTD Activity 35
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 2,419
Southeast Texas
Beginning of FY 333
New Participants 4
Reinstatements 0
Deceased -1
Terminated -2
Other 0

YTD Activity

Beginning of FY 7,404
New Participants 119
Reinstatements 31
Deceased -6
Terminated -33
Other 0
YTD Activity 111
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 7,501
Permian Basin
Beginning of FY 491
New Participants 5
Reinstatements 0
Deceased -1
Terminated 0
Other 0
YTD Activity 4
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 490
San Angelo
Beginning of FY 193
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Other 0
YTD Activity 0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 195
South Plains
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 1
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Other 0
YTD Activity 1
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 440
Texarkana
Beginning of FY 95
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated 0
Other 0
YTD Activity 1




| *Membership as of 7/31/2020{ | 334|
Victoria
Beginning of FY 232
New Participants 2
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Other 0
YTD Activity 1
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 233

| *“Membership as of 7/31/2020| |

96|

Wichita Falls
Beginning of FY 246
New Participants 1
Reinstatements 1
Deceased 0
Terminated 0
Other 0
YTD Activity 2
*Membership as of 7/31/2020 248




Membership Status Code
Active

Suspended

Total

Preferred Chapter
Abilene Chapter

Austin Chapter

Brazos Valley Chapter
Central Texas Chapter
Corpus Christi Chapter
Dallas Chapter

East Texas Chapter

El Paso Chapter

Fort Worth Chapter
Houston Chapter
Out-of-State Chapter
Panhandle Chapter
Permian Basin Chapter
Rio Grande Valley Chapter
San Angelo Chapter
San Antonio Chapter
South Plains Chapter
Southeast Texas Chapter
Texarkana Chapter
Victoria

Wichita Falls Chapter
Total

#
27,612
30
27,642

#

323
2,337
309
595
440
6,470
834
403
2,503
7,501
671
490
490
311
195
2,419
440
334
96
233
248
27,642

%
99.89%
0.08%
100.00%

%
1.17%
8.45%
1.12%
2.15%
1.59%

23.41%
3.02%
1.46%
9.06%

27.14%
2.43%
1.77%
1.77%
1.13%
0.71%
8.75%
1.59%
1.21%
0.35%
0.84%
0.90%

100.00%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

Gender
Female
Male
Unknown
Total

Ethnicity Code
African American
American Indian
Asian

Caucasian
Confidential
Hispanic/Latino
Other

Unknown

Total

Job Function
Accountant
Administrator

Analyst

Attorney

Auditor

Chief Financial Officer
Consultant

Controller
Director/Department Head
Executive Officer
Manager/Supervisor
Managing Partner
Officer

Other

Partner

Principal
Professor/Teacher/Trainer
Retired

Shareholder

Sole Practitioner
Unemployed
Unknown

Total

#
11,957
15,490

195
27,642

#

237

53

414
11,985
959
857
1,489
11,648
27,642

#
2,780
133
215
124
836
1,232
360
1,288
748
541
1,915
449
351
464
1,698
563
182
1,584
1,044
1,729
468
8,938
27,642

%
43.26%
56.04%

0.71%
100.00%

%

0.86%
0.19%
1.50%
43.36%
3.47%
3.10%
5.39%
42.14%
100.00%

%
11.11%
0.53%
0.86%
0.45%
3.02%
4.46%
1.30%
4.66%
2.711%
1.96%
6.93%
1.62%
1.27%
1.68%
6.14%
2.04%
0.66%
5.73%
3.78%
6.25%
1.69%
32.33%
100.00%

Age

Blank

Less Than 20 Years
Over 20 and <30 Years
Over 30 and <40 Years
Over 40 and <50 Years
Over 50 and <60 Years
Over 60 and <70 Years
Over 70 and <80 Years
Over 80 and <90 Years
Over 90 Years

Total

Member Type
40 Year Member
Academic Affiliate
Candidate
CPA
CPA - First Time
CPA - New Licensee
CPA - Retired
CPA - Retired w/SB
CPA - Unemployed
CPA - Waiver
Faculty Representative
Honorary CPA
Honorary Member
International Affiliate
Life Member
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate
Student Member
Total

1,008
48
3,963
4,616
3,671
4,931
5,926
2,610
669
200
27,642

1,111
22

555
17,472

2,779
178
722
381

46
24
30
17
11

1,736
678

1,880

27,642

%
3.65%
0.17%

14.34%
16.70%
13.28%
17.84%
21.44%
9.44%
2.42%
0.72%
100.00%

%
4.02%
0.08%
2.01%

63.21%
0.00%
10.05%
0.64%
2.61%
1.38%
0.17%
0.09%
0.11%
0.06%
0.04%
6.28%
2.45%
6.80%
100.00%
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