## TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS July 2020

		July 2020		July 2019
Beginning of FY		27,167		28,289
New Members	122		46	
New Free Members	223		306	
Candidates	33		26	
Students	101		63	
Academic Affiliates	0		2	
International Affiliates	0		0	
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates	52		28	
Total New Participants		531		471
Total Reinstates		107		127
Deceased	-20		-8	
Terminated	-134		-178	
Total Terminated		-154		-186
Other		-9		-4
Total		27,642		28,697

July 2020 July 2019

Change

Activity for Month			
New Participants	209	280	-25.4%
Reinstatements	49	65	-24.6%
Deceased	-9	-5	80.0%
Terminated	-38	-93	-100.0%
Other	-2	-2	
Total Activity for Month	209	245	-14.7%
	July 2020	July 2019	Change
Public Practice	11,415	11,513	-0.9%
Industry	6,221	6,239	-0.3%
Government	384	378	1.6%
Education	505	483	4.6%
Academic Affiliate	21	19	10.5%
International Affiliate	10	10	0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	678	639	6.1%
Candidates	555	709	-21.7%
Students	1,879	2,108	-10.9%
Retired	1,584	1,685	-6.0%
Unknown	4,390	4,914	-10.7%
			_
Total	27,642	28,697	-3.7%

## TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary July 2020

Deceased

TXCPA ID	Name	Chapter
123456	Robertson Leonard Allen	Dallas Chapter
114274	Peevey Joseph White	El Paso Chapter
111079	Ralph Paul William	Houston Chapter
116927	Simon Bert J	Houston Chapter
156834	Faulk Ritchey Lacie	Houston Chapter
106962	Green Arthur George	Permian Basin Chapter
106169	Jaime A. C.	Rio Grande Valley Chapter
114843	Schwartzman H. Lee	San Antonio Chapter
115271	White David Eugene	Southeast Texas Chapter

## Terminated

TXCPA ID	Name	Reason	Chapter
908119	Musalem Marie	Duplicate record	Austin Chapter
115198	Raiborn Cecily Anne	Moved out of state/country	Austin Chapter
181207	Stepp Elizabeth Jaye	Retired	Austin Chapter
170208	Mattson Shanna Brown	Revoked license	Central Texas Chapter
986761	Pearce Gary	Duplicate record	Corpus Christi Chapter
191120	Dean J Caleb	Employer does not pay dues	Dallas Chapter
915080	Dobe Michael Edward	Employer does not pay dues	Dallas Chapter
127358	Coddington Deborah Kay	Moved out of state/country	Dallas Chapter
901920	Guo Yu	Moved out of state/country	Dallas Chapter
909906	Reilly Edward Donald	Moved out of state/country	Dallas Chapter
980348	Jones Alexander Devon	No reason given	Dallas Chapter
181881	Portugal Shannon LaRae	Retired	Dallas Chapter
192883	Jenson Rick A	Retired	Dallas Chapter
137626	Stafford David Wayne	Other	East Texas Chapter
983603	Miller Erin	Duplicate record	El Paso Chapter
704765	Orth Daniel Scott	Benefits inadequate for needs	Fort Worth Chapter
127937	Cummings Gretchen C	Retired	Fort Worth Chapter
122218	Peterson Julie Motheral	Retired with State Board	Fort Worth Chapter
986737	Tudor Scottie	Duplicate record	Houston Chapter
168085	Wayland Linda Kay	Employer does not pay dues	Houston Chapter
179575	Fails Suzanne Dent	Employer does not pay dues	Houston Chapter
124340	Sussman Gary Mark	Moved out of state/country	Houston Chapter
913422	Dame John A	No reason given	Houston Chapter
984619	Wang Eric S.	No reason given	Houston Chapter
112631	Petry Gary J	Retired	Houston Chapter
108085	Roberts Rogers Adair	Revoked license	Houston Chapter
907263	Addington Chuck	Surrendered license	Houston Chapter
147587	Wallace Doris W.	Moved out of state/country	Out-of-State Chapter
114639	O'Neill James Richard	No reason given	Out-of-State Chapter

954265	Johnson Robert Alan	Retired	Out-of-State Chapter
143972	Gillis Melody Rhea	Retired	Panhandle Chapter
146761	Brodnax Susan Denise	Retired	San Angelo Chapter
979228	Alemeshet Bethel	Duplicate record	San Antonio Chapter
132043	Chapa Ricardo J	Moved out of state/country	San Antonio Chapter
980320	Wollenberg Christian Roger	Other	San Antonio Chapter
113996	Schueneman James Douglas	Retired	San Antonio Chapter
135999	Shelander Joan Elaine	Retired	San Antonio Chapter
145679	Cross Alice Faye	Retired	San Antonio Chapter

## **CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF July 2020**

\*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene	
Beginning of FY	322
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	323

Brazos Valley	
Beginning of FY	299
New Participants	5
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	0
Terminated	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	7
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	309

Corpus Christi	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	6
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-3
Other	0
YTD Activity	3
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	440

East Texas	
Beginning of FY	805
New Participants	28
Reinstatements	5
Deceased	0
Terminated	-5
Other	0
YTD Activity	28
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	834

Austin	
Beginning of FY	2,285
New Participants	55
Reinstatements	14
Deceased	0
Terminated	-17
Other	0
YTD Activity	52
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	2,337

Central Texas	
Beginning of FY	585
New Participants	11
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	10
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	595

Dallas	
Beginning of FY	6,316
New Participants	177
Reinstatements	26
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-34
Other	0
YTD Activity	167
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	6,470

El Paso	
Beginning of FY	402
New Participants	7
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	3
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	403

Fort Worth	
Beginning of FY	2,463
New Participants	47
Reinstatements	9
Deceased	0
Terminated	-13
Other	0
YTD Activity	43
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	2,503

Panhandle	
Beginning of FY	489
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	490

Rio Grande Valley	
Beginning of FY	303
New Participants	6
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-2
Terminated	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	6
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	311

San Antonio	
Beginning of FY	2,385
New Participants	38
Reinstatements	11
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-10
Other	0
YTD Activity	35
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	2,419

Southeast Texas	
Beginning of FY	333
New Participants	4
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	1

Houston	
Beginning of FY	7,404
New Participants	119
Reinstatements	31
Deceased	-6
Terminated	-33
Other	0
YTD Activity	111
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	7,501

Permian Basin	
Beginning of FY	491
New Participants	5
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-1
Terminated	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	4
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	490

San Angelo	
Beginning of FY	193
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	195

South Plains	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Other	0
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	440

Texarkana	
Beginning of FY	95
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	1

*Membership as of 7/31/2020	334
	 - OO-T

Victoria	
Beginning of FY	232
New Participants	2
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Other	0
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	233

o as of 7/31/2020	334	*Membership as of 7/31/2020	96

Wichita Falls	
Beginning of FY	246
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	0
Terminated	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	2
*Membership as of 7/31/2020	248

Membership Status Code	#	%
Active	27,612	99.89%
Suspended	30	0.08%
Total	27,642	100.00%

Preferred Chapter	#	%
Abilene Chapter	323	1.17%
Austin Chapter	2,337	8.45%
Brazos Valley Chapter	309	1.12%
Central Texas Chapter	595	2.15%
Corpus Christi Chapter	440	1.59%
Dallas Chapter	6,470	23.41%
East Texas Chapter	834	3.02%
El Paso Chapter	403	1.46%
Fort Worth Chapter	2,503	9.06%
Houston Chapter	7,501	27.14%
Out-of-State Chapter	671	2.43%
Panhandle Chapter	490	1.77%
Permian Basin Chapter	490	1.77%
Rio Grande Valley Chapter	311	1.13%
San Angelo Chapter	195	0.71%
San Antonio Chapter	2,419	8.75%
South Plains Chapter	440	1.59%
Southeast Texas Chapter	334	1.21%
Texarkana Chapter	96	0.35%
Victoria	233	0.84%
Wichita Falls Chapter	248	0.90%
Total	27,642	100.00%

**TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary** 

IXCPA Demographic Pro	····o Gaiiiii	iiai y
Gender	#	%
Female	11,957	43.26%
Male	15,490	56.04%
Unknown	195	0.71%
Total	27,642	100.00%
Ethnicity Code	#	%
African American	237	0.86%
American Indian	53	0.19%
Asian	414	1.50%
Caucasian	11,985	43.36%
Confidential	959	3.47%
Hispanic/Latino	857	3.10%
Other	1,489	5.39%
Unknown	11,648	42.14%
Total	27,642	100.00%
Job Function	#	%
Accountant	2,780	11.11%
Administrator	133	0.53%
Analyst	215	0.86%
Attorney	124	0.45%
Auditor	836	3.02%
Chief Financial Officer	1,232	4.46%
Consultant	360	1.30%
Controller	1,288	4.66%
Director/Department Head	748	2.71%
Executive Officer	541	1.96%
Manager/Supervisor	1,915	6.93%
Managing Partner	449	1.62%
Officer	351	1.27%
Other	464	1.68%
Partner	1,698	6.14%
Principal	563	2.04%
Professor/Teacher/Trainer	182	0.66%
Retired	1,584	5.73%
Shareholder	1,044	3.78%
Sole Practitioner	1,729	6.25%
Unemployed	468	1.69%
Unknown	8,938	32.33%
Total	27,642	100.00%

Age	#	%
Blank	1,008	3.65%
Less Than 20 Years	48	0.17%
Over 20 and <30 Years	3,963	14.34%
Over 30 and <40 Years	4,616	16.70%
Over 40 and <50 Years	3,671	13.28%
Over 50 and <60 Years	4,931	17.84%
Over 60 and <70 Years	5,926	21.44%
Over 70 and <80 Years	2,610	9.44%
Over 80 and <90 Years	669	2.42%
Over 90 Years	200	0.72%
Total	27,642	100.00%
Member Type	#	%
40 Year Member	1,111	4.02%
Academic Affiliate	22	0.08%
Candidate	555	2.01%
CPA	17,472	63.21%
CPA - First Time	0	0.00%
CPA - New Licensee	2,779	10.05%
CPA - Retired	178	0.64%
CPA - Retired w/SB	722	2.61%
CPA - Unemployed	381	1.38%
CPA - Waiver	46	0.17%
Faculty Representative	24	0.09%
Honorary CPA	30	0.11%
Honorary Member	17	0.06%
International Affiliate	11	0.04%
Life Member	1,736	6.28%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	678	2.45%
Student Member	1,880	6.80%
Total	27,642	100.00%